BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

)

)

)

In re: Application of MARION UTILITIES, INC. for amendment of Certificate No. 347-W in Marion County DOCKET NO. 890397-WU ORDER NO. 21240 ISSUED: 5-16-89

ORDER AMENDING CERTIFICATE TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL TERRITORY

BY THE COMMISSION:

On March 16, 1988, Marion Utilities, Inc. (Utility) filed an application with the Commission to amend its Certificate No. 347-W to include additional territory in Marion County, Florida, pursuant to the provisions of Section 367.061, Florida Statutes.

On September 12, 1988, Marion Utilities, Inc. notified certificated utilities and appropriate governmental agencies in Marion County of its intention to amend its Certificate to include the territory described in Appendix A, attached to this Order. Proof of Notification has been furnished by the Utility.

Notice of the Utility's intent to extend its service area was published in The Ocala Star-Banner, a newspaper of general circulation, published in Marion County, Florida, on September 17 and 24, and October 1, 1988. No protests to this application were received within the prescribed time period.

The appropriate filing fee has been paid, and the Utility is ready, willing and able to provide service in the territory for which it has applied. The application has been reviewed and found to be in compliance with the statutory requirements. Accordingly, we find it is in the public interest to amend Certificate No. 347-W to include the territory described in Appendix A to this Order, which by reference is incorporated herein.

It is, therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Certificate No. 347-W, held by Marion Utilities, Inc., 710 N.E. 30th Avenue, Ocala, Florida 32670, is hereby amended to include the territory described in Appendix A of this Order. The Utility is directed to return Certificate No. 347-W to this Commission within 20 days of the date of this Order for appropriate entry. It is further

ORDERED that the customers in the territory added herein shall be charged the rates approved in the Utility's tariff. It is further

ORDERED that Docket No. 890397-WU is hereby closed.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 16th day of MAY , 1989.

TRIBBLE, Director STEVE

Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL) ALC

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 04817 MAY16 1989 FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING ORDER NO. 21240 DOCKET NO. 890397-WU Page 2

APPENDIX A

MARION UTILITIES, INC. MARION COUNTY SERVICE TERRITORY DESCRIPTION (INDIAN PINES)

The S.E. 1/4 of the S.E. 1/4 of Section 25, Township 15 South, Range 22 East, Lying North and West of the Cross Florida Barge Canal Right of Way.

2.5

۰.